reclassified from Intangible assets.

	- Additional lease liabilities of BDT 11,581,245,963 were recognised and liabilities related to spectrum of BDT
4,743,694,827 was reclassified to lease liabilities.

	- Lease liabilities of BDT 9,675,189,146 for fibre optical network and telecom licence and spectrum were reclassified from
trade payables and others to lease liabilities.

	- Prepayments of BDT 566,492,544 and lease equalisation reserve of BDT 984,147,671 related to previous operating
leases were adjusted with lease liability to arrive at right-of-use asset.

When measuring lease liabilities, Grameenphone discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at 1
January 2019. The weighted-average rate applied is 10.10%.

Operating lease commitments disclosed applying IAS 17 as of 31 December 2018 discounted using the incremental
borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019 amounts to BDT 2,636,776,023. Lease liabilities recognised in the statement of financial
position as of 1 January 2019 amounts to BDT 21,256,435,109. The difference between these amounts is due to lease

122

 As reported  Adjustments

Amounts
 without

 adoption of
IFRS 16

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 62,396,558	 4,387,159	 66,783,717
Intangible assets	 2,274,803	 44,453,857	 46,728,660
Right of Use Assets	 58,028,533	 (58,028,534)	 (1)
Total non-current assets	 127,735,251	 (9,187,518)	 118,547,733

Current assets
Trade receivables and others	 7,013,053	 538,454	 7,551,507
Total current assets	 20,999,171	 538,454	 21,537,625
Total assets	 148,734,422	 (8,649,065)	 140,085,357

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ equity
Retained earnings	 16,987,853	 106,126	 17,093,979
Total equity	 38,347,405	 106,126	 38,453,531

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities	 13,484,106	 (9,046,710)	 4,437,396
Deferred tax liabilities	 5,216,029	 70,751	 5,286,780
Other non-current liabilities	 323,957	 2,220,438	 2,544,395
Total non-current liabilities	 19,960,795	 (6,755,521)	 13,205,274

Current liabilities
Trade payables and others	 22,676,406	 5,349,881	 28,026,287
Lease liabilities	 7,349,549	 (7,349,549)	 -
Total current liabilities	 90,426,222	 (1,999,668)	 88,426,554
Total equity and liabilitie	 148,734,422	 (8,649,064)	 140,085,358

liabilities of BDT 8,080,314,292 arising from the remaining period of the lease term other than non-cancellable period,
lease liabilities of BDT 864,155,648 arising from annual licence renewal fees, finance lease liabilities of BDT 4,931,494,319
and reclassified liability for spectrum of BDT 4,743,694,827

Reconciliation

In BDT (000)

Operating lease commitment as at 31 December as disclosed in the financial statements  4,147,111

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 01 January 2019
Finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 December 2018
Liability for spectrum acquisition
Lease liabilities for remaining lease term other than non-cancellable period
Lease liability for annual licence renewal fees

 2,636,776
 4,931,494
 4,743,695
 8,080,314

 864,156

Lease liabilities recognised as at 01 January 2019  21,256,435

(b)	 The following summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Grameenphone’s statement of financial position as at
at 31 December 2019, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the
year then ended for each of the line items affected.

Impact on the statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2019 in BDT (000)

123Grameenphone Ltd. | Annual Report 2019

Notes to the financial statements

 As reported  Adjustments

Amounts
 without

 adoption of
IFRS 16

Impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2019 in BDT (000)

Revenue	 143,656,271	 -	 143,656,271

Operation and maintenance	 (5,898,863)	 (11,016)	 (5,909,879)
Revenue sharing, spectrum charges and licence fees	 (10,107,313)	 (149,480)	 (10,256,793)
Other operating (expenses)/income	 (6,164,349)	 (3,171,105)	 (9,335,454)
Depreciation and amortisation	 (23,451,039)	 2,412,732	 (21,038,307)
Others	 (31,382,879)	 -	 (31,382,879
	 (77,004,443)	 (918,869)	 (77,923,312
Operating profit	 66,651,828	 (918,869)	 65,732,959

Finance (expense)/income	 (2,523,060)	 1,095,745	 (1,427,315)
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain	 (229,809)	 -	 (229,809)
	 (2,752,869)	 1,095,745	 (1,657,124)
Profit before tax	 63,898,959	 176,876	 64,075,835

Income tax expense	 (29,382,199)	 (70,751)	 (29,452,950)
Profit after tax	 34,516,760	 106,126	 34,622,886

Total comprehensive income for the year	 34,593,356	 106,126	 34,622,886

Impact on the statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2019 in BDT (000)

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from customers	 144,125,682	 -	 144,125,682

Payments to suppliers, contractors and others	 (44,161,847)	 (2,877,776)	 (47,039,623)
Interest paid	 (2,530,502)	 790,597	 (1,739,905)
Net cash generated from operating activities	 57,393,101	 (2,087,179)	 55,305,922

Cash flows from investing activities

Payment for acquisition of property, plant and	 (14,457,903)	 125,090	 (14,332,813)
equipment, right of use and intangible assets
Net cash used in investing activities	 (14,263,297)	 125,090	 (14,138,207)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of lease liabilities	 (3,157,864)	 1,962,089	 (1,195,775)
Net cash used in financing activities	 (35,307,903)	 1,962,089	 (33,345,814)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents	 7,821,901	 (0)	 7,821,901

Cash and cash equivalents as at 01 January	 5,932,292	 -	 5,932,292
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held	 6,484	 -	 6,484
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December	 13,760,677	 (0)	 13,760,677

124

3.17.1.2	 Accounting policy

Grameenphone has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information
has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The impact of changes is disclosed in Note
3.1.1.1 (b).

Policy applicable from 1 January 2019
At inception of a contract, Grameenphone assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains,
a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for
consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, Grameenphone

[…]

(ii)	 if the sublease is classified as a finance lease, Grameenphone derecognises the right-of-use asset on the head lease
at the sublease commencement date and continues to account for the original lease liability in accordance with the
lessee accounting model. Grameenphone, as the sublessor, recognizes a net investment in the sublease.

The accounting policies applicable to Grameenphone as a lessor in the comparative period were not different from IFRS 16.
However, when Grameenphone was an intermediate lessor the sub-leases were classified with reference to the underlying
asset.

126

3.18	 Correction of errors

Grameenphone has discovered some erroneous omissions with regards to sales, marketing and commission payments
and associated costs relating to non-deductible expenses for prior periods. As a consequence, its sales, marketing and
commission expenses and associated non-deductible costs were understated. The errors have been corrected by restating
each of the affected financial statements line items.

The following tables summarizes the impacts on the GP’s financial statements.

Statement of financial position

1 January 2018 Impact of correction of error

In BDT (000)
As previously

reported*
Adjustments As restated

Total assets 134,391,445 - 134,391,445

Provisions
Current tax liabilities
Others

15,257,270
26,435,242
54,899,332

3,776,229
(42,862)

-

19,033,499
26,392,380
54,899,332

Total liabilities 96,591,844 3,733,367 100,325,211

Retained earnings
Others

16,440,049
21,359,552

(3,733,367)
-

12,706,682
 21,359,552

Total equity 37,799,601 (3,733,367) 34,066,234

31 December 2018

In BDT (000)
As previously

reported*
 Adjustments  As restated

Total assets 138,713,372 - 138,713,372

Provisions
Current tax liabilities
Others

14,906,423
27,550,278
53,889,590

4,517,372
1,013,310

-

19,423,795
28,563,588
53,889,590

Total liabilities 96,346,291 5,530,682 101,876,973

Retained earnings
Others

21,007,529
21,359,552

(5,530,682)
-

15,476,847
21,359,552

Total equity 42,367,081 (5,530,682) 36,836,399

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2018  Impact of correction of error

In BDT (000)
As previously

reported*
Adjustments As restated

Sales, marketing and commissions
Finance (expense)/income
Income tax expense
Other

(13,475,388)
(1,675,624)

(20,429,314)
70,740,210

(602,271)
(138,872)

(1,056,173)
-

(14,077,659)
(1,814,496)

(21,485,487)
70,740,210

Profit 35,159,884 (1,797,316) 33,362,568

Total comprehensive income 34,949,231 (1,797,316) 33,151,915

*Balance as of 1 January 2018 includes adjustment and reclassification on initial application of IFRS 15 as at 1 January 2018.

127Grameenphone Ltd. | Annual Report 2019

Notes to the financial statements

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

0
19

N
am

e
of

 a
ss

et
s

Co
st

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
Ca

rr
yi

ng
am

ou
nt

As
 a

t
0

1 J
an

ua
ry

20
19

Ad
di

tio
ns

du
rin

g
th

e
ye

ar

D
is

po
sa

ls
/

Ad
ju

st
m

en
ts

du
rin

g
th

e
ye

ar

Re
cl

as
sif

ic
at

io
n

du
rin

g
th

e
ye

ar

As
 a

t
31

 D
ec

em
be

r
20

19

As
 a

t
0

1 J
an

ua
ry

20
19

Ch
ar

ge
d

du
rin

[…]

nl

y
in

 tr
ad

e
pa

ya
bl

es
 a

nd
 o

th
er

s.

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 e
xc

ha
ng

e
ra

te
s

ha
ve

 b
ee

n
ap

pl
ie

d:

Ex
ch

an
ge

 ra
te

 a
s

at

31

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
0

19

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

0
18

BD

T
BD

T

U
S

D
ol

la
r (

U
SD

)
84

.8
8

83
.5

9
N

or
w

eg
ia

n
Kr

on
er

 (N
O

K)

9.
67

9.

65
G

re
at

 B
rit

ai
n

Po
un

d
(G

BP
)

11
1.3

7
10

6.
44

EU
RO

 (E
U

R)

95
.0

8
95

.6
1

Ja
pa

ne
se

 Y
en

 (J
PY

)
0

.7
8

0
.7

6

153Grameenphone Ltd. | Annual Report 2019

Notes to the financial statements

As at
31 December 2019

As at
31 December 2018

BDT (000) BDT (000)

Market risk (contd.)

	 ii)	 Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis for foreign currency expenditures
A change of 10 basis points (bp) in foreign currencies would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss of the
company by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain
constant.

	 Profit or loss	 Equity
	 10 bp increase	 10 bp decrease	 10 bp increase	 10 bp decrease
31 December 2019	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)

Expenditures denominated in USD	 (359,613)	 359,613	 (359,613)	 359,613
Expenditures denominated in NOK	 (440,822)	 440,822	 (440,822)	 440,822
Expenditures denominated in GBP	 (942)	 942	 (942)	 942
Expenditures denominated in EURO	 (2,280)	 2,280	 (2,280)	 2,280
Expenditures denominated in JPY	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -
Exchange rate sensitivity	 (803,657)	 803,657	 (803,657)	 803,657

31 December 2018
Expenditures denominated in USD	 (9,088)	 9,088	 (9,088)	 9,088
Expenditures denominated in NOK	 (3,460)	 3,460	 (3,460)	 3,460
Expenditures denominated in GBP	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -
Expenditures denominated in EURO	 (47)	 47	 (47)	 47
Expenditures denominated in JPY	 (1)	 1	 (1)	 1
Exchange rate sensitivity	 (12,596)	 12,596	 (12,596)	 12,596

b)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rate. Exposure to fair value movement relates to fixed rate instruments subject to fair value accounting
and exposure to cash flow fluctuation relates to variable rate instruments. The company is primarily exposed to cash flow
fluctuation arising from variable rate borrowings. The objective of interest rate risk management for Grameenphone is to
reduce financial cost and ensure predictability.

Profile
As at 31 December 2019, the interest rate profile of the company’s interest bearing financial instruments was: